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STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
Board of Public Utilities 

44 South Clinton Avenue, 1st Floor 
Post Office Box 350 

Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350 
www.nj.gov/bpu/ 

 

CLEAN ENERGY 

 
IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF OCEAN WIND 
LLC PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 48:3-87.1(F) FOR A 
DETERMINATION THAT CERTAIN EASEMENTS AND 
CONSENTS NEEDED FOR CERTAIN 
ENVIRONMENTAL PERMITS IN, AND WITH RESPECT 
TO, THE COUNTY OF CAPE MAY ARE REASONABLY 
NECESSARY FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OR 
OPERATION OF THE OCEAN WIND 1 QUALIFIED 
OFFSHORE WIND PROJECT 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

ORDER DESIGNATING 
SUBSTITUTE PUBLIC 
HEARINGS OFFICER 

 

DOCKET NO. QO22050347 

 

Parties of Record: 
 

Brian O. Lipman, Esq., Director, Division of the Rate Counsel 
Gregory Eisenstark, Esq., Cozen O’Connor, P.S., on behalf of Ocean Wind LLC 
Michael J. Donohue, Esq., Blaney Donohue & Weinberg, P.C., on behalf of Cape May County 
Gerald M. Thornton, Commissioner Director, Board of Commissioners, Cape May County 
Kevin Lare, Administrator, Board of County Commissioners, Cape May County 
Rita M. Rothberg, County Clerk, Cape May County 
Jeffrey R. Lindsay, Esq., County Counsel, Cape May County 
Dorothy F. McCrosson, Esq., Solicitor for the City of Ocean City, McCrosson & Stanton, P.C. 
M. James Maley, Jr., Esq., Maley Givens, P.C. for Upper Township 

 
BY THE BOARD: 

 
By this Order, the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities (“Board” or “BPU”) hereby appoints 
Commissioner Robert M. Gordon to conduct the public hearings in this matter scheduled to occur on 
September 29, 2022 in place of President Joseph L. Fiordaliso. 

 

BACKGROUND 
 

The Board appointed President Joseph L. Fiordaliso as the presiding officer in this matter.1  In 

 

1 In the Matter of the Petition of Ocean Wind LLC Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:3-87.1(F) for a Determination that 
Certain Easements and Consents Needed for Certain Environmental Permits in, and with Respect to, the 

County of Cape May are Reasonably Necessary for the Construction or Operation of the Ocean Wind 1 
Qualified Offshore Wind Project, BPU Docket No. QO22050347, Order dated June 29, 2022. 

 
 
 

 

DOCKET NO. QO22050347 

http://www.nj.gov/bpu/


1-\genaa U~te: ':JILOU.L 

Agenda Item: Consent LSA 

accordance with the procedural schedule in this matter, two public hearings are scheduled to be held 
on September 29, 2022 ("Public Hearings").2 Due to unforeseen circumstances, President Fiordaliso 
will be unable to attend the Public Hearings. 

DISCUSSION 

The Board has determined that this matter should proceed in accordance with the procedural 
schedule. Accordingly, the Board HEREBY DESIGNATES Commissioner Robert M. Gordon to 
conduct the Public Hearings in place of President Fiordaliso. 

The Board HEREBY DIRECTS Board Staff to post this Order to the Board's website. 

The effective date of this Order is September 28, 2022. 

DATED: September 28, 2022 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES 
BY: 

~Wk-
JOSEPH L. FIORDALISO 
PRESIDENT 

IONER 

ROBERT M. GORDON 
COMMISSIONER 

ATTEST: 
ROBERT M. GORDON 
COMMISSIONER 

. ZENON CHRISTODO 
COMMISSIO 

2 In the Matter of the Petition of Ocean Wind LLC Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:3-87.1 (F) for a Determination that 
Certain Easements and Consents Needed for Certain Environmental Permits in, and with Respect to, the 
County of Cape May are Reasonably Necessary for the Construction or Operation of the Ocean Wind 1 
Qualified Offshore Wind Project, BPU Docket No. 0022050347, Order dated August 15, 2022; Notice of 
Public Hearings (Issued on September 7, 2022), https://nj.gov/bpu/pdf/publicnotice/REVISED%20-
%20OWJ1 %20Cape%20May%20County%20Public%20Hearing%20Notice%20for%20September%2029%2 
02022%20(2%20Sessions)%20-%20Contains%20Links%20from%20Consultant%20-%20Septe.pdf. 

2 DOCKET NO. QO22050347 
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SERVICE LIST 
 

OCEAN WIND LLC  

Aaron Bullwinkel, Senior Legal Counsel 

Legal, Group Support 

Orsted Offshore North America 
399 Boylston St., 12th Floor 
Boston, MA 02116 
aarbu@orsted.com 

Marc Reimer, Project Development Director 
Orsted Offshore North America 
399 Boylston St., 12th Floor 
Boston, MA 02116 
MREIM@orsted.com 

Matthew Kaplan 
Orsted 
437 Madison Avenue, 19th floor 
New York, NY-10022 
MATKA@orsted.com 

Gregory Eisenstark, Esq. 
Cozen O’Connor 
One Gateway Center, Suite 910 
Newark, NJ 07102 
geisenstark@cozen.com 

Michael J. Connolly, Esq. 
Cozen O’Connor PC 
One Gateway Center, Suite 910 
Newark, NJ 07102 
mconnolly@cozen.com 

William Lesser, Esq. 
Cozen O’Connor PC 
3 WTC, 175 Greenwich Street – 55th Floor 
New York, NY 10007 
wlesser@cozen.com 

Cara Lewis, Esq. 
PSEG Service Corp. 
80 Park Plaza, T5 
Newark, NJ 07101 
cara.lewis@pseg.com 

Ana Murteira, Esq. 
PSEG Service Corp. 
80 Park Plaza, T5 
Newark, NJ 07101 
Ana.Murteira@pseg.com 

BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES  

Carmen Diaz, Acting Secretary 
44 South Clinton Ave., 1st Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
board.secretary@bpu.nj.gov 

Robert Brabston, Esq., Executive Director 
44 South Clinton Ave., 1st Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
robert.brabston@bpu.nj.gov 
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mailto:MREIM@orsted.com
mailto:MATKA@orsted.com
mailto:geisenstark@cozen.com
mailto:mconnolly@cozen.com
mailto:wlesser@cozen.com
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 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES   

Stacy Peterson, Deputy Executive Director 
44 South Clinton Ave., 1st Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
stacy.peterson@bpu.nj.gov 

Abe Silverman, Esq., Executive Policy Counsel 
44 South Clinton Ave., 1st Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625 

abe.silverman@bpu.nj.gov 

Kim Diamond, Esq. 
44 South Clinton Ave., 1st Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
kimberly.diamond@bpu.nj.gov 

Kelly Mooij, Director, Division of Clean Energy 
44 South Clinton Ave., 1st Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
kelly.mooij@bpu.nj.gov 

Jim Ferris, Deputy Director 
Division of Clean Energy 
44 South Clinton Ave., 1st Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
jim.ferris@bpu.nj.gov 

Véronique Oomen, Project Manager 
Renewable Energy, Division of Clean Energy 
44 South Clinton Ave., 1st Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
veronique.oomen@bpu.nj.gov 

Kira Lawrence, Research Scientist 
Division of Clean Energy 
44 South Clinton Ave., 1st Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
kira.lawrence@bpu.nj.gov 

Carol Artale, Deputy General Counsel 
44 South Clinton Ave., 1st Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
carol.artale@bpu.nj.gov 

Andrea Hart, Senior Program Manager 
Division of Clean Energy 
44 South Clinton Ave., 1st Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
andrea.hart@bpu.nj.gov 

 

DIVISION OF RATE COUNSEL  

Brian O. Lipman, Esq., Director 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
P.O. Box 003 Trenton, NJ 08625 
blipman@rpa.nj.gov 

Maura Caroselli, Esq., Managing Attorney 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
PO Box 003 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
mcaroselli@rpa.nj.gov 

Megan Lupo, Esq. 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 

P.O. Box 003 Trenton, NJ 08625 
mlupo@rpa.nj.gov 

T. David Wand, Esq., Managing Attorney 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
dwand@rpa.nj.gov 

mailto:stacy.peterson@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:abe.silverman@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:kimberly.diamond@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:kelly.mooij@bpu.nj.gov
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DIVISION OF LAW  

Pamela Owen, DAG 
Hughes Justice Complex 
25 Market Street 
PO Box 112 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
pamela.owen@law.njoag.gov 

Daren Eppley, DAG 
Hughes Justice Complex 
25 Market Street 
PO Box 112 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
daren.eppley@law.njoag.gov 

Paul Youchak, DAG 
Hughes Justice Complex 
25 Market Street 
PO Box 112 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
Paul.Youchak@law.njoag.gov 

David Apy, Assistant Attorney General 
Environmental Practice Group 
Office of the Attorney General 
Richard J. Hughes Justice Complex 
25 Market Street 
7th Fl., P.O. Box 093 
Trenton, New Jersey 08625 
david.apy@law.njoag.gov 

CAPE MAY COUNTY  

Kevin Lare, Administrator 
Board of County Commissioners 
Cape May County 
4 Moore Road 
Cape May Courthouse, NJ 08210 
kevin.lare@co.cape-may.nj.us 

Gerald M. Thornton, Commissioner Director 
Board of County Commissioners 
Cape May County 
4 Moore Road 
Cape May Courthouse, NJ 08210 
gerald.thornton@co.cape-may.nj.us 

Rita M. Rothberg 
County Clerk County of 
Cape May 7 N Main 
Street 
P.O. Box 5000 
Cape May Court House, NJ 08210-5000 
coclerk@co.cape-may.nj.us 

Jeffrey R. Lindsay, Esq. 
County Counsel 
County of Cape May 
7 N Main Street 
P.O. Box 5000 
Cape May Court House, NJ 08210-5000 
jeffrey.lindsay@co.cape-may.nj.us 

Michael J. Donohue, Esq. 

Blaney Donohue & Weinberg, P.C. 

2123 Dune Drive, Suite 11 

Avalon, NJ 08202 

mike@blaneydonohue.com 
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OCEAN CITY  

Melissa Rasner 
Municipal Clerk 
City of Ocean City 
861 Asbury Avenue 
Ocean City NJ 08226 
mrasner@ocnj.us 

Dorothy F. McCrosson, Esq. 
City Solicitor 
McCrosson & Stanton, P.C. 
200 Asbury Avenue 
Ocean City, New Jersey 08226 
dmccrosson@ocnj.us 

Hon. Jay Gillian, Mayor 
City of Ocean City 
861 Asbury Avenue 
Ocean City, NJ 08226 
mayor@ocnj.us 

 

NJDEP  

Shawn M. LaTourette, Commissioner 
401 E. State St. 
7th Floor, East Wing 
P.O. Box 402 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0402 
commissioner@dep.nj.gov 

Sean D. Moriarty, Deputy Commissioner for 
Legal, Regulatory and Legislative Affairs 
401 E. State St., 7th Floor, East Wing 
P.O. Box 402 
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0402 
Sean.Moriarty@dep.nj.gov 

Martha Sullivan Sapp, Director, Green Acres 
Program 
Mail Code 501-01 
P.O. Box 420 
501 East State Street, 1st floor 
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0420 
Martha.Sapp@dep.nj.gov 

 

NEW JERSEY ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES NEW JERSEY LEAGUE OF MUNICIPALITIES 

John G. Donnadio, Esq. 
New Jersey Association of Counties 
150 West State Street 
Trenton, NJ 08608 
jdonnadio@njac.org 

Frank Marshall, Associate General Counsel 
New Jersey State League of Municipalities 
222 W. State Street 
Trenton, NJ 08608 
FMarshal@njlm.org 

mailto:mrasner@ocnj.us
mailto:dmccrosson@ocnj.us
mailto:mayor@ocnj.us
mailto:commissioner@dep.nj.gov
mailto:Sean.Moriarty@dep.nj.gov
mailto:Martha.Sapp@dep.nj.gov
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mailto:FMarshal@njlm.org


 

 

MUNICIPALITIES  

Township of Middle 
c/o Steven A. Morris, Esq. 
Karavan & Morris, P.C. 
3311 New Jersey Avenue 
P.O. Box 1310 
Wildwood, NJ 08260 
Steve@KaravanMorris.com 

City of North Wildwood 
Mayor Patrick T. Rosenello 
c/o Kyle Rutherford, Confidential Aide to the 
Mayor 
901 Atlantic Avenue 
North Wildwood, NJ 08260-5778 
krutherford@northwildwood.com 

Township of Lower 
c/o Kyle D. Weinberg, Esq. 
Blaney, Donohue & Weinberg, P.C. 
2123 Dune Drive, Suite 11 
Avalon, NJ 08202 
kyle@blaneydonohue.com 

Borough of Avalon 
c/o Nicole J. Curio, Esq. 
Blaney, Donohue & Weinberg, P.C. 
2123 Dune Drive, Suite 11 
Avalon, NJ 08202 
nicole@blaneydonohue.com 

Township of Dennis 
c/o Kyle D. Weinberg, Esq. 
Blaney, Donohue & Weinberg, P.C. 
2123 Dune Drive, Suite 11 
Avalon, NJ 08202 
kyle@blaneydonohue.com 

City of Ocean City 
c/o Dorothy F. McCrosson, Esq. 
City Solicitor, City of Ocean City, NJ 
200 Asbury Avenue 
Ocean City, NJ 08226 
DMcCrosson@OCNJ.US 

City of Sea Isle City 
c/o Paul L. Baldini, Esq. 
Law Offices of Paul J. Baldini, P.A. 
4413 New Jersey Avenue 
Wildwood, NJ 08260 
paul@paulbaldinilaw.com 

Borough of Stone Harbor 
c/o Steven A. Morris, Esq. 
Karavan & Morris, P.C. 
3311 New Jersey Avenue 
P.O. Box 1310 
Wildwood, NJ 08260 
Steve@KaravanMorris.com 

Upper Township 
c/o M. James Maley, Jr., Esq. 
Maley Givens, P.C. 
1150 Haddon Avenue 
Suite 210 
Collingswood, NJ 08108 
jmaley@maleygivens.com 

City of Wildwood 
c/o Louis A. DeLollis, Esq. 
Monze Catanese Hillegass, P.C. 
211 Bayberry Drive, Suite 2A 
Cape May Court House, NJ 08210 
Idelollis@mchlegal.com 

Borough of Wildwood Crest 
c/o Ronald J. Gelzunas, Esq. 
Ronald J. Gelzunas, LLC 
P.O. Box 1288 
Wildwood Crest, NJ 08260 
Ron@GelzunasLaw.com 
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